

No. 18-3984

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;	:	
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE	:	On Appeal from the
HOMELESS; AND LARRY HARMON,	:	United States District Court
	:	for the Southern District of Ohio,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	Eastern Division
	:	
v.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	2:16-cv-00303
JON HUSTED, SECRETARY OF STATE OF	:	
OHIO,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEE JON HUSTED, SECRETARY OF STATE
OF OHIO, OPPOSING EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
STEVEN T. VOIGT* (0092879)
Principal Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
HEATHER L. BUCHANAN (0083032)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-2872
steven.voigt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Appellee
Jon Husted, Secretary of State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. APRI seeks an <i>injunction</i> pending appeal, which requires a much higher showing than either a district-court injunction or a stay pending appeal, especially in a last-minute election case.....	4
B. APRI is not likely to succeed on the merits of its claims, and a core claim is not even connected to the emergency relief it seeks for this election.....	7
1. Ohio’s instructions to voters to “take immediate action” to return the confirmation notice did not violate the NVRA, and more important, this claim cannot justify relief for this election because <i>no voter</i> has been removed from Ohio’s voting lists after receiving a notice including that language.	8
2. Ohio’s warning to voters that they “may” be removed from the voter lists if they did not respond did not violate the NVRA, and in fact followed federal guidance.	13
3. Ohio’s request for five fields of information, such as address and birthdate, on its confirmation notice did not violate the NVRA.....	15
4. APRI’s current merits claims were not decided in this Court’s 2016 opinion, and they also face procedural hurdles that make an ultimate merits reversal even more unlikely.	16

- C. All other equitable factors weigh against a last-minute injunction, especially when Election Day is only eighteen days away and absentee voting in Ohio is already underway, and APRI conceded it was no longer entitled to this relief before changing its mind.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	6
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>E. Greyhound Lines v. Fusco</i> , 310 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1962)	6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012).....	6
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct 1833 (2018).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	19
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Ne. Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 3, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7, 20

<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	5
<i>SEIU Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 20
<i>Summit Cty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Wis. Right to Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004).....	6
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(B)	9, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)	15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	10
Fed. Election Comm’n, Guide to Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples.....	10, 14, 16
Ohio Sec’y of State, Directive 2018-19 (July 9, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.state.oh.us/globalassets/elections/directives/2018/ dir2018-19.pdf	19
Ohio Sec’y of State, Directive 2018-26 (July 31, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.state.oh.us/globalassets/elections/directives/2018/ dir2018-26.pdf	20
